

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

**BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	6
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	23
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	24
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS	25

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Boys and Girls Club of Greater Scottsdale, Inc.
Phoenix, Arizona

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Boys and Girls Club of Greater Scottsdale, Inc., which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Boys and Girls Club of Greater Scottsdale, Inc. as of June 30, 2014, and changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matter

The 2013 financial statements of Boys and Girls Club of Greater Scottsdale, Inc. were audited by other auditors whose report dated March 21, 2014, expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

The 2013 financial statements were audited by other auditors, and they expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in their report dated March 21, 2014. The summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating information in the schedules attached is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the individual companies, and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidating information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



Phoenix, Arizona
December 16, 2014

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2014
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS AS OF JUNE 30, 2013)

ASSETS	2014	2013
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 432,959	\$ 1,165,740
Receivables	3,457,665	4,719,089
Interest Receivable	18,762	30,101
Prepaid Expenses	13,460	7,902
Total current assets	3,922,846	5,922,832
PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, Net	5,720	47,276
INVESTMENTS	15,819,093	9,939,124
SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS	596,116	430,818
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, Net	13,286,521	13,383,179
ASSETS RESTRICTED TO INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		
Cash	404,687	321,785
Pledges Receivable, Net	112,499	236,159
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 34,147,482	\$ 30,281,173
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities	\$ 609,630	\$ 798,320
Other Liabilities	302,585	275,474
Capital Lease Obligation, Current Portion	30,606	24,600
Present Value of Annuity Payments, Current Portion	34,906	25,187
Total current liabilities	977,727	1,123,581
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATION, NET OF CURRENT PORTION	85,452	116,058
PRESENT VALUE OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS, NET OF CURRENT PORTION	159,606	138,102
Total liabilities	1,222,785	1,377,741
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	31,315,595	27,462,930
Temporarily restricted	1,559,102	1,440,502
Permanently restricted	50,000	-
Total net assets	32,924,697	28,903,432
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 34,147,482	\$ 30,281,173

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013)

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Totals	
				2014	2013
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE					
Public Support					
Contributions, Net	\$ 234,835	\$ 1,096,108	\$ 50,000	\$ 1,380,943	\$ 1,425,576
Bequests	3,531,896	-	-	3,531,896	4,731,470
Grants	2,359,534	-	-	2,359,534	1,987,596
Program Service Fees	3,330,011	-	-	3,330,011	3,270,821
Donated Services, Materials and Facilities	756,051	57,726	-	813,777	287,793
Membership Income	139,149	-	-	139,149	139,942
Thrift Store	210,150	-	-	210,150	278,905
Change in Value of Split Interest Agreements, Net	165,298	-	-	165,298	(66,823)
Miscellaneous	23,196	-	-	23,196	106,784
Total Public Support	10,750,120	1,153,834	50,000	11,953,954	12,162,064
Revenues:					
Investment Income	208,113	3,796	-	211,909	239,432
Realized/Unrealized Gains on Investments	1,233,446	-	-	1,233,446	781,422
Other	147,830	-	-	147,830	128,863
Total Revenue	1,589,389	3,796	-	1,593,185	1,149,717
Total Public Support and Revenue Before Special Events and Net Assets Released from Restrictions	12,339,509	1,157,630	50,000	13,547,139	13,311,781
Special Events Revenue	998,412	-	-	998,412	813,107
Less Costs of Direct Donor Benefits	(357,731)	-	-	(357,731)	(302,252)
Gross Profit from Special Events	640,681	-	-	640,681	510,855
Net Assets Released From Restrictions	1,039,030	(1,039,030)	-	-	-
Total Public Support and Revenue	14,019,220	118,600	50,000	14,187,820	13,822,636
EXPENSES AND LOSSES					
Comprehensive Youth Development	8,221,229	-	-	8,221,229	7,863,074
Management and General	880,629	-	-	880,629	1,028,702
Fundraising	1,064,697	-	-	1,064,697	673,304
Total Expenses and Losses	10,166,555	-	-	10,166,555	9,565,080
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS	3,852,665	118,600	50,000	4,021,265	4,257,556
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	27,462,930	1,440,502	-	28,903,432	24,645,876
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$ 31,315,595	\$ 1,559,102	\$ 50,000	\$ 32,924,697	\$ 28,903,432

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013)

	2014				2013 Totals
	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total Functional Expenses	
	Comprehensive Youth Development	Management and General	Fundraising		
EXPENSES					
Salaries	\$ 3,878,002	\$ 435,959	\$ 564,109	\$ 4,878,070	\$ 4,530,232
Employee Benefits	432,564	96,393	68,603	597,560	488,483
Payroll Taxes	361,373	40,108	48,421	449,902	454,990
Contracted Professional Services	261,026	90,210	54,834	406,070	494,831
Occupancy	647,703	55,450	36,660	739,813	781,274
Contracted Services/Leases	24,185	4,415	6,154	34,754	10,498
Office Supplies	30,092	16,244	2,264	48,600	63,920
Computer Equipment Services	8,809	1,000	1,513	11,322	1,394
Postage and Shipping	5,824	1,200	5,140	12,164	12,979
Printing and Promotions	11,461	4,432	35,368	51,261	38,111
Program Supplies	740,262	-	-	740,262	923,587
Program Awards and Scholarships	30,152	-	-	30,152	27,089
Meetings and Conferences	25,051	30,628	31,392	87,071	58,062
Travel Expenses	18,684	6,700	6,700	32,084	61,389
Local Transportation	129,834	900	1,200	131,934	179,192
Dues, Fees, and Subscriptions	62,610	4,719	1,026	68,355	62,707
Insurance	143,295	17,530	2,400	163,225	202,246
Banking and Merchant Fees	28,552	6,972	93,480	129,004	131,599
Interest Expense	26,903	859	859	28,621	33,448
Donated Services and Materials	546,803	38,960	50,507	636,270	249,969
Bad Debt Expense	11,665	-	-	11,665	29,544
Miscellaneous Expense	201,647	917	-	202,564	84,676
Total Expenses Before Depreciation	7,626,497	853,596	1,010,630	9,490,723	8,920,220
Depreciation	594,732	27,033	54,067	675,832	644,860
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 8,221,229	\$ 880,629	\$ 1,064,697	\$ 10,166,555	\$ 9,565,080

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013)

	2014	2013
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 4,021,265	\$ 4,257,556
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities:		
Loss on Uncollectible Pledges Receivable	32,150	119,957
Provision for Bad Debts	11,665	29,544
Change in Discount for Pledges	(5,189)	(20,258)
Depreciation and Amortization	675,832	644,860
Realized Gains on Investments	(431,129)	(189,307)
Unrealized Gains on Investments	(929,608)	(592,115)
Gain on Disposal of Property and Equipment	(62,032)	-
Change in Value of Split Interest Agreements	(165,298)	-
Contributions of Property and Equipment	(155,450)	(37,824)
Increase (Decrease) in cash resulting from changes in:		
Receivables	1,264,354	(4,082,382)
Interest Receivable	11,339	(30,101)
Prepaid Expenses	(5,558)	28,213
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities	(188,690)	8,094
Other Liabilities	27,111	140,639
Present Value of Annuity Payments	31,223	51,568
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities	4,131,985	328,444
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(361,692)	(160,611)
Purchase of investments	(5,050,304)	(938,672)
Purchase of Assets Restricted for Investment in Endowments	(50,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments	531,072	914,414
Change in Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment	40,758	(321,785)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	(4,890,166)	(506,654)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments of Capital Lease Obligations	(24,600)	(19,772)
Collection of Contributions Restricted for Investment in Endowment	50,000	-
Collections on Contributions restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment	-	125,000
Net Cash Provided By financing activities	25,400	105,228
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(732,781)	(72,982)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	1,165,740	1,238,722
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	\$ 432,959	\$ 1,165,740
SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash Paid for Interest	\$ 28,621	\$ 33,448
SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURE OF NON CASH INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Addition of Property and Equipment Accrual for Contingent Loss	\$ -	\$ 175,000

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description of Organization

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale, Inc. and Subsidiary (the “Clubs”) is an Arizona corporation formed in June 1954 to promote the physical, mental and moral well-being of boys and girls by providing education, recreation and guidance. On December 22, 2011, the Clubs formed Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale Youth, LLC (the “Subsidiary”), with the Clubs as the sole member. Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale Youth, LLC was formed to hold certain club assets in order to qualify for the working poor tax credit. The Clubs operate several facilities in Scottsdale: the Virginia G. Piper Branch, the Rose Lane Branch, the Hartley and Ruth Barker Branch, the Thunderbirds Branch, the Vestar Branch in Phoenix, and the McKee Branch in Fountain Hills. The Clubs are also involved in the Red Mountain and Lehi facilities in conjunction with the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian tribe and the Hualapai facility in conjunction with the Hualapai tribal community. The Clubs serve approximately 18,000 boys and girls including approximately 7,500 in their after school and summer day camp programs. The Clubs also operate a thrift store in Scottsdale for fundraising purposes.

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale Foundation (the “Foundation”) was incorporated in January 1994 with the Clubs as the sole corporate member of the Foundation. The Foundation was organized to manage investment funds, with the income to be used for the benefit of the Clubs.

The significant accounting policies followed by the Clubs, its Subsidiary and Foundation (collectively referred to herein as the “Organization”) are as follows:

Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Boys and Girls Club of Greater Scottsdale, Inc., Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale Youth, LLC and Boys and Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale Foundation. All of the financial activities and balances of these organizations are included in these consolidated financial statements. All significant interorganization accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

The Club’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Not-For-Profit Industry Guidance within the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Codification (Guidance). Under the Guidance, the Organization is required to provide financial statements which are prepared to focus on the organization as a whole and to present balances and transactions according to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions in three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets as follows:

Unrestricted Net Assets

Unrestricted net assets are not subject to donor imposed stipulations and are those currently available at the discretion of the Board of Directors for use in the Organization’s operations, in accordance with its bylaws. Temporarily restricted assets received and expended in the same year are classified as unrestricted.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Basis of Presentation (Continued)

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those which are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be met by the Organization and/or the passage of time.

Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Permanently restricted net assets are those which represent permanent endowments where it is stipulated by donors that the total aggregate contributions remain in perpetuity. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Foundation to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for unrestricted purposes.

Revenues are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in unrestricted net assets. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in unrestricted net assets unless their use is restricted explicitly by donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of temporary restrictions on net assets, i.e., the donor stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed, are reported as reclassifications to unrestricted net assets.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make a number of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Prior Year Summarized Information

The consolidated financial statements include prior year summarized comparative information in total. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, from which the summarized information was derived.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents may, at times, include cash equivalents, which consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when acquired.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Receivables

Receivables consist primarily of amounts due from various agencies and individuals and are unsecured. Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect. The carrying amount of accounts receivable is reduced by a valuation allowance that reflects management's best estimate of amounts that will not be collected. Management provides for probable, uncollectible amounts through a charge to operations and a credit to a valuation allowance based on the assessment of the current status of individual balances. Management reviews all accounts receivable balances monthly and based on an assessment of creditworthiness, estimates the portion, if any, of the balances that will not be collected. The Organization considers all receivables past due over 90 days to be delinquent. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a decrease to accounts receivable. Management considers the receivables to be fully collectible and, accordingly, an allowance for uncollectable is not deemed necessary.

Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give (pledges receivable) are recognized as revenues in the period the promise is received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Monies received pursuant to conditional promises are reflected as deferred revenue. Unconditional promises to give that are to be collected within one year are recorded at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using rates as determined by management, applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution support. The carrying amount of pledges receivable is reduced by a valuation allowance that reflects management's best estimate of amounts that will not be collected.

Bequests

Bequests are recognized as contribution revenue in the period the Foundation receives notification the court has found the will of the donor's estate to be valid and all conditions have been substantially met.

Special Events Revenue

The Clubs conduct special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the event. Unless a verifiable, objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the fair value of meals and entertainment provided at special events is measured at the actual cost to the Clubs. The direct costs of the special events, which ultimately benefit the donor rather than the Clubs, are recorded as costs of direct donor benefits. All proceeds received in excess of the direct donor benefits are recorded as gross profit from special events in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Grants

The Clubs receive various grants from different sources to perform specific services. The Clubs recognize revenue from these grants as services are provided. Deferred revenues are recorded when cash advances exceed amounts earned, if any.

Investments

Investments, consisting primarily of equities and mutual funds with readily determinable market values are measured at fair value as of year-end in the consolidated statements of financial position. Investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends) are recognized in the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Property and Equipment

Purchased property and equipment are initially recorded at cost, and donated property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of the gift to the Clubs. Such donations are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the donated assets to a specific purpose. Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Betterments and renewals in excess of \$2,500 and leasehold improvements in excess of \$2,500 are capitalized. When property and equipment is sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset and related accumulated depreciation and amortization accounts are relieved, and any gain or loss is included in operations. Depreciation and amortization is provided using the straight-line method over the respective useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 40 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the useful lives of the improvements or the lease terms.

Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment

Assets restricted to investment in property and equipment, as described more fully in Note 2, consist of capital campaign pledges that are restricted by donors for building an additional club and improvements to other specific clubs.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Clubs review long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. Management does not believe impairment indicators were present at June 30, 2014.

**BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014**

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished or a donor removes a restriction), temporarily or permanently restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. Restricted support, where the restriction is met in the same period as the donation is made, is shown as an addition to unrestricted support.

Program Service Fees

The Clubs record revenues from program service fees over the applicable membership period. The unearned portion of the program service fees is recorded in other liabilities at June 30, 2014 in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Donated Services and Material

Donated materials are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets; or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased. The Clubs utilizes the services of volunteers to perform a variety of tasks that assist the Clubs with specific programs. This support has not been recorded, as it does not meet the recognition criteria; however, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time in the Clubs' and Foundation's program services and fundraising campaigns. During 2014, the Clubs received the following donated items:

	<u>Used for</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Services and materials	Programs	\$ 658,327
Property and equipment	Programs	155,450

Functional Expenses

Expenses are charged to program services and management and general categories based on direct expenditures incurred. Expenditures not directly chargeable are generally allocated based on personnel activity.

Income Tax Status

The Clubs and Foundation qualify as tax exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code), and accordingly, there is no provision for corporate income taxes in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. In addition, The Clubs and Foundation qualify for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170 of the Code and has been classified as organizations that are not private foundations. Income determined to be unrelated business taxable income (UBTI) would be taxable. Boys and Girls Clubs of Greater Scottsdale Youth, LLC is treated as a disregarded entity for income tax purposes, and accordingly, all income and expenses are passed through to the Clubs. Management does not believe the Clubs or Foundation have any UBTI for the year ended June 30, 2014.

**BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014**

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income Tax Status (Continued)

The Clubs and Foundation evaluate their uncertain tax positions, if any, on a continued basis through review of their policies and procedures, and review of their regular tax filings.

The Federal and state income tax returns of the Organization for 2011, 2012, and 2013 are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service and state taxing authorities generally for three years after they were filed.

Market Risk

Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonable possible that changes in risks in the near term could materially affect account balances and the amounts reported in the accompanying combined financial statements.

Reclassifications

Prior-years figures have been reclassified to confirm with current year presentation. The reclassifications had no changes to total assets or changes in net assets for 2013.

NOTE 2 RECEIVABLES

Receivables consisted of:

Current Receivables:	
Bequest Receivable	\$ 2,800,000
Operating Receivables	395,936
United Way Receivable	244,411
Current Pledges Receivable	17,318
Total Current Receivables	<u>3,457,665</u>
Long-term Pledges:	
Pledges Receivable Due in 2-5 Years, Net of 5% Discount of \$549	<u>14,974</u>
Pledges Held as Assets Restricted to Investment in Property and Equipment:	
Pledges Receivable Due in Less Than One Year	112,499
Pledges Receivable Due in 2-5 Year	-
Total Pledges Receivable	<u>112,499</u>
Allowance for Uncollectible Receivables	<u>(9,254)</u>
Total Receivables	<u>\$ 3,575,884</u>

Included in receivables are pledges due from Board members totaling \$0 at June 30, 2014.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 2 RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

Assets restricted to investment in property and equipment will enable the Clubs to expand programs and services to an additional 4000 youth, including 1000 teens. Specific projects funded by this capital campaign to date include the completion of the Administrative & Training Center, completion of a teen center at the Virginia G. Piper Club, and the expansion of technology, fine arts, and education programs within all of our Clubs. Projects to be completed in the future include construction of a new 27,000 square foot facility with a teen center and the construction of a teen center at the Thunderbirds Branch. Other funds secured as a result of this capital campaign will augment the Clubs' endowment which ultimately provided additional funds for future operations.

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable, such as pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques not based on market, exchange, dealer or broker-traded transactions.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30, 2014:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Mutual Funds:				
Intermediate Duration				
- Fixed Income	\$ 688,845	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 688,845
International Equities	1,196,885	-	-	1,196,885
Global Real Estate Equities	794,323	-	-	794,323
Mid Cap	720,660	-	-	720,660
Commodity	432,443	-	-	432,443
Large Cap	1,210,302	-	-	1,210,302
Small Cap	712,967	-	-	712,967
Equities	3,837,748	-	-	3,837,748
Private Equity Instruments	-	1,655,804	-	1,655,804
Debt Securities:				
Foreign Corporations	-	86,906	-	86,906
Callable Domestic Corporations	-	551,050	-	551,050
Non-Callable Domestic Corporations	-	653,817	-	653,817
Governmental-Federal Home Loan	-	461,747	-	461,747
Governmental-Other	-	489,085	-	489,085
Money Market Funds	2,922,627	-	-	2,922,627
Total Investments	\$ 12,516,800	\$ 3,898,409	\$ -	\$ 16,415,209

The following table summarizes the nature and risk of the private equity instruments and investments as of June 30, 2014:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Limited Liability Company Interest	\$ 956,784	\$ -	Daily	1 Day
Limited Partnership Interest	699,020	-	Monthly	15 Days
Total	\$ 1,655,804	\$ -		

Expenses relating to investment income, including custodial fees and investment advisory fees, of \$90,997 were charged to operations during the year ended June 30, 2014.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 3 INVESTMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The investment in the limited liability company interest was made in November 2011, and the value is based on the NAV of the limited liability company as calculated by the daily trading value of the underlying securities or as determined by the Board of Trustees if a daily trading value is not available. The investment strategy of this investment is to seek capital appreciation by allocating the assets among a select group of private investment funds (commonly known as hedge funds) ("Portfolio Funds") that utilize a variety of alternative investment strategies that seek to produce an attractive absolute return on invested capital, largely independent of the various benchmarks associated with traditional asset classes. The limited liability company allows for daily redemptions with a 1 day notice. There are no noted restrictions on redemptions.

The investment in the limited partnership interest was made in February 2012, and the value is based on the NAV of the limited partnership as reported by the general partner. The investment strategy of the limited partnership seeks to achieve a total return in excess of the comparable return of the Merrill Lynch High Yield Master II Index through investments in primarily non-investment grade bonds of corporate entities that First Western Capital Management Company, a Colorado corporation ("First Western") and the Partnership's general partner (the "General Partner"), believes have satisfactory fundamentals with strong industry economic trends or are within weak economic sectors that appear to have reasonably sound or improving credit characteristics. The General Partner may authorize Distributions to Partners at such times and in such amounts as the General Partner may in its discretion determine. In addition, upon giving 15 days' advance written notice to the General Partner, a Limited Partner may withdraw any portion (but less than all) of his Capital Account (excluding such Partner's allocable share of any unrealized gains and/or other unrealized appreciation), effective as of the last day of any calendar month. The General Partner may withhold from any distribution to a withdrawing Limited Partner a reserve to pay for contingent liabilities arising from events occurring during the period of time in which a withdrawing Limited Partner is a Partner in the Partnership, which reserve, or any remaining balance thereof, shall be paid to such withdrawing Limited Partner without interest upon the General Partner's determination that such reserve (or such remaining balance) is no longer required. No distribution shall be made that would have the effect of rendering the Partnership insolvent.

The Organization currently has no other assets or liabilities subject to fair value measurement other than at initial recognition.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30, 2014:

Cost or Donated Value:	
Land	\$ 1,161,568
Buildings and Leasehold Improvements	16,754,801
Furniture and Equipment	1,914,640
Vehicles	768,174
Assets Held Under Capital Lease Obligation	160,430
Use of Land	57,726
Construction in Progress	42,098
Total Cost or Donated Value	20,859,437
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization	(7,572,916)
Property and Equipment, Net	\$ 13,286,521

Depreciation and amortization expense charged to operations was \$675,832 for the year ended June 30, 2014.

The Organization entered into a capital lease agreement for copiers in June 2012. The cost of the assets under capital lease obligation was \$160,430. Accumulated amortization on assets held under capital lease agreements totaled \$64,086 at June 30, 2014.

NOTE 5 ASSETS RESTRICTED TO INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The Clubs had a capital campaign to raise funds to secure full funding (pay principal on outstanding debt) for the new facility and to support delivery of services and programs. Assets attributable to investment for long-term purposes consist of unconditional promises to give.

NOTE 6 SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS

At June 30, 2014, the Foundation administers 8 charitable gift annuities. The assets contributed under the charitable gift annuities are carried at fair value. The gift annuities totaled \$596,116 at June 30, 2014 and are reported within investments in Note 3. Contribution revenues are recognized at the date the annuities are established after recording liabilities for the present value of the estimated future payments to be made to the donors and/or other beneficiaries. Present values are calculated using discount rates that reflect the fair value as determined at the time the annuities are established and range from 3.0% to 6.0%, and actuarial tables and guidelines used for calculating the available deduction for income tax purposes. The liabilities are adjusted for the accretion of the discount and other changes in the estimates of future benefits. The present value of the estimated annuity payment liability associated with the charitable gift annuities was \$194,512 at June 30, 2014.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 6 SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The changes in split interest agreements for the year ended June 30, 2014 are as follows:

Beginning of Year	\$ 430,818
Net Appreciation	<u>165,298</u>
End of Year	<u><u>\$ 596,116</u></u>

NOTE 7 LINE OF CREDIT

The Clubs have a line of credit with a bank with an available limit of \$300,000. The line of credit matures on April 17, 2015. Interest is payable monthly at the bank prime rate (3.25% at June 30, 2014), but not less than 5%. There were no amounts outstanding under the line of credit at June 30, 2014.

NOTE 8 CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATION

In June 2012, the Organization entered into a noncancelable capital lease agreement for copiers, which expires in June 2017, with an effective interest rate of 22%. Interest expense incurred for the capital lease was \$28,621 for the year ended June 30, 2014. The future minimum lease payments and capital lease obligations under these capital leases as of June 30, 2014 are as follows:

Years Ending June 30,	
2015	\$ 53,220
2016	53,220
2017	<u>53,220</u>
Total minimum lease payments	159,660
Less: Amount representing Interest	<u>(43,602)</u>
Present Value of Net Minimum Lease Payments	116,058
Less: Current Maturities of Capital Lease Obligations	<u>(30,606)</u>
Non-Current Maturities of Capital Lease Obligation	<u><u>\$ 85,452</u></u>

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 9 UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Unrestricted net assets consist of the following at June 30, 2014:

Undesignated	\$ 29,048,066
Board Designated for Long-Term Investments	2,000,000
Investment Committee Designated for Charitable Gift Annuity Program	<u>267,529</u>
Total Unrestricted Net Assets	<u><u>\$ 31,315,595</u></u>

The by-laws of the Foundation designated \$2,000,000 of the unrestricted net assets to be used as an endowment. The designated amount is only to be used for investment purposes, the income of which is for the benefit of the Clubs. The amount can be changed only by a two-thirds vote of the Board of Trustees of the Foundation.

During 2010, the Investment Committee developed a policy for the Foundation's new charitable gift annuity program whereby an initial \$100,000 was self-funded to help commence the program. Additional unrestricted annuities received are also designated by the Board to the annuity program.

NOTE 10 TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following at June 30, 2014:

Purpose Restrictions:	
Capital Campaign	\$ 517,186
Scholarship Funds	31,005
Programs - Other	48,793
Event Sponsorships	27,500
Piper Foundation - Tween Programming	113,439
Back to School Shopping	160,613
Time Restrictions:	
United Way	244,411
Pledges	25,000
Other	<u>391,155</u>
Total Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	<u><u>\$ 1,559,102</u></u>

Net assets of \$1,039,030 were released from restriction during the year ended June 30, 2014, related to the fulfillment of program and time restrictions.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 11 ENDOWMENTS

The Foundation's endowments consists of one board designated fund and one individual donor-restricted fund. Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. In September 2008, the State of Arizona enacted ARS§ 10-1180 et seq Management of Charitable Funds Act (MCFA).

The Foundation follows Arizona's Management of Charitable Funds Act (MCFA) and its own governing documents. MCFA requires the preservation of endowment funds. When a donor's intent is not expressed, MCFA directs the Foundation to spend an amount that is prudent, consistent with the purposes of the fund, relevant economic factors and the donor's intent that the fund continue in perpetuity.

The Foundation classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by MCFA.

In accordance with MCFA, the Clubs consider the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the various funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) the Foundation's other resources, and (7) the Club's investment policies.

The Clubs have adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Clubs rely on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Clubs target a diversified asset allocation that consists of equity-based investments, corporate and municipal bonds, and money market accounts.

The Club's annual appropriations are at the discretion of the Club's Board of Directors unless specific instructions are provided by the endowment donors.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 11 ENDOWMENTS (CONTINUED)

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2014 is as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Board Restricted	\$ 2,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,000,000
Donor-Restricted	-	3,796	50,000	53,796
	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,796</u>	<u>\$ 50,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,053,796</u>

The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2014 are as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment Net Assets, Beginning of Year	\$ 2,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,000,000
Contributions	-	-	50,000	50,000
Interest and Dividends	24,752	3,796	-	28,548
Net Appreciation	172,037	-	-	172,037
Appropriation of assets for Expenditure	(196,789)	-	-	(196,789)
Endowment Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,796</u>	<u>\$ 50,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,053,796</u>

The nature of these restrictions are as follows:

Permanently Restricted Net Assets

The Portion of Perpetual Endowment Funds that is Required to be Retained Permanently Either by Explicit Donor Stipulation or by MCFA	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
--	------------------

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

The Portion of Perpetual Endowment Funds that is Subject to Time Restricteds under MCFA	<u>\$ 3,796</u>
---	-----------------

NOTE 12 OPERATING LEASES

The Clubs lease property and certain office equipment under noncancelable operating leases expiring through 2015. The minimum future rental commitments under these noncancelable operating leases (which excludes the contributed value) are as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	
2015	\$ 3,787
2016	-
Total Minimum future rental payments	<u>\$ 3,787</u>

Certain leases do not contain renewal options; however, in the normal course of business, the Clubs will either renew the leases or seek new arrangements.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 12 OPERATING LEASES (CONTINUED)

Total rental expense under all leases with a term in excess of one month totaled \$34,754 for 2014.

The Clubs also leases the land for four locations, the Virginia Piper and Administrative Center, Barker and Thunderbird branches from the City of Scottsdale with an additional lease for the McKee branch from the Town of Fountain Hills. The leases require payments \$1 each per year and expire in April 2038, July 2022, August 2050, and February 2052, respectively. Certain of the land leases contain an option to renew for an additional term. At inception of each agreement, the Clubs were required to construct new or refurbish existing buildings at the sole cost and expense of the Clubs. Upon termination of the lease, all property constructed or improvements made by the Clubs revert to each lessor at no cost to the lessor. The leases also included specific provisions granting the lessor access to and use of the constructed facilities at no cost to the lessor. The leases specifically contemplate the shared use of the facilities in exchange for the nominal cash rent payments. Based on the terms of the lease, the Clubs are required to perform annually under the agreement. The Clubs have recorded the fair value ascribed to the use of land over the term of the leases in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 13 PENSION AND 401(k) PLANS

The Clubs have a money purchase pension plan for all employees who meet specified age and service requirements. Under an affiliation agreement with the Boys & Girls Clubs of America, the plan is administered by RCM & D. The Clubs contribute 5% of actual compensation once an employee becomes eligible. After six years, the participant is fully vested. Total pension expense was \$116,624 for the year ended June 30, 2014.

The Clubs sponsors a 401(k) plan covering substantially all employees who have completed 12 months of service and are age twenty-one or older. The Club matches employee contributions at a rate of 100 percent up to 2.5 percent of their pay. For the year ended June 30, 2014, the Clubs and Foundation contributed \$55,209 to the Plan.

NOTE 14 CONTINGENCIES

The Clubs are subject to various legal proceedings and claims, either asserted or unasserted, which arise in the ordinary course of business. While the outcome of the claims cannot be predicted with certainty, management does not believe that the outcome of any of these matters will have a material adverse effect on the Clubs' financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 14 CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED)

The Clubs and the City of Scottsdale (the "City" are in a dispute regarding certain capital improvement costs incurred by the City during 2009/2010 on a branch property leased by the Clubs from the City. The City is pursuing a reimbursement of a portion of the renovation costs totaling approximately \$510,000 of which the Clubs are responsible for \$384,300, citing the terms of the lease. The Clubs believe the City has breached the terms of the lease and as such do not believe they are required to provide the City with the requested funding. During 2014, the Clubs and the City reached an agreement that the Clubs will pay \$175,000, based on a ten year payment schedule, to the City to settle the matter. This amount has been recorded as a liability by the Clubs and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

NOTE 15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Clubs received revenues from their national affiliate, The Boys and Girls Club of America, of approximately \$62,000 in 2014 which are included in contributions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

The Clubs paid dues to their national affiliate, The Boys and Girls Club of America, which totaled \$26,415 during the year ended June 30, 2014.

NOTE 16 CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Clubs to concentration of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and pledges receivable. Cash is placed with high quality financial institutions; however, at times these cash balances exceed the FDIC insurance limit. The Clubs and Foundation pledged receivable consist of single and multi-year pledges primarily from individuals and large corporations.

The Clubs received approximately 20% of their revenue from one donor during the year ended June 30, 2014. Approximately 80% of the receivable balance is due from one donor as of June 30, 2014.

NOTE 17 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management evaluated subsequent events through December 16, 2014, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. Events or transactions occurring after June 30, 2014, but prior to December 16, 2014, have been recognized in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014. Events or transactions that provided evidence about conditions that did not exist at June 30, 2014, but arose before the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued have not been recognized in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2014

	Clubs and Subsidiary	Foundation	Eliminating Entries	Combined Balances
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash	\$ 383,491	\$ 49,468	\$ -	\$ 432,959
Receivables	686,400	2,969,600	(198,335)	3,457,665
Interest Receivable	-	18,762	-	18,762
Prepaid Expenses	13,460	-	-	13,460
Total Current Assets	1,083,351	3,037,830	(198,335)	3,922,846
PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, Net	1,720	4,000	-	5,720
INVESTMENTS	-	15,819,093	-	15,819,093
SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS	-	596,116	-	596,116
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, Net	13,285,375	1,146	-	13,286,521
ASSETS RESTRICTED TO INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT				
Cash	404,687	-	-	404,687
Pledges Receivable, Net	112,499	-	-	112,499
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 14,887,632	\$ 19,458,185	\$ (198,335)	\$ 34,147,482
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities	\$ 609,465	\$ 38,500	\$ (38,335)	\$ 609,630
Line of Credit	160,000	-	(160,000)	-
Other Liabilities	302,585	-	-	302,585
Capital Lease Obligation, Current Portion	30,606	-	-	30,606
Present Value of Annuity Payments, Current Portion	-	34,906	-	34,906
Total Current Liabilities	1,102,656	73,406	(198,335)	977,727
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATION, Net of Current Portion	85,452	-	-	85,452
PRESENT VALUE OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS, Net of Current Portion	-	159,606	-	159,606
Total Liabilities	1,188,108	233,012	(198,335)	1,222,785
NET ASSETS				
Unrestricted	12,154,134	19,161,461	-	31,315,595
Temporarily Restricted	1,545,390	13,712	-	1,559,102
Permanently Restricted	-	50,000	-	50,000
Total Net Assets	13,699,524	19,225,173	-	32,924,697
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 14,887,632	\$ 19,458,185	\$ (198,335)	\$ 34,147,482

See accompanying independent auditors' report.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF GREATER SCOTTSDALE, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

	<u>Clubs and Subsidiary</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Combined Balances</u>
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Public Support				
Contributions, net	\$ 1,584,390	\$ 136,953	\$ (340,400)	\$ 1,380,943
Bequests	-	3,531,896	-	3,531,896
Grants	2,359,534	-	-	2,359,534
Program Service Fees	3,330,011	-	-	3,330,011
Donated Services, Materials and Facilities	791,720	22,057	-	813,777
Membership Income	139,149	-	-	139,149
Thrift Store	210,150	-	-	210,150
Change in Value of Split Interest Agreements, Net	-	165,298	-	165,298
Miscellaneous	23,196	-	-	23,196
	<u>8,438,150</u>	<u>3,856,204</u>	<u>(340,400)</u>	<u>11,953,954</u>
Total Public Support				
Revenues:				
Investment Income	1,964	219,545	(9,600)	211,909
Realized/Unrealized Gains on Investments	341	1,233,105	-	1,233,446
Other	147,823	7	-	147,830
	<u>150,128</u>	<u>1,452,657</u>	<u>(9,600)</u>	<u>1,593,185</u>
Total Revenue				
Total Public Support and Revenue Before Special Events and Net Assets Released from Restrictions	<u>8,588,278</u>	<u>5,308,861</u>	<u>(350,000)</u>	<u>13,547,139</u>
Special Events Revenue	998,412	-	-	998,412
Less Costs of Direct Donor Benefits	(357,731)	-	-	(357,731)
Gross Profit from Special Events	<u>640,681</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>640,681</u>
Total Public Support and Revenue	9,228,959	5,308,861	(350,000)	14,187,820
EXPENSES AND LOSSES				
Comprehensive Youth Development	8,203,729	367,500	(350,000)	8,221,229
Management and General	792,791	87,838	-	880,629
Fundraising	899,647	165,050	-	1,064,697
	<u>9,896,167</u>	<u>620,388</u>	<u>(350,000)</u>	<u>10,166,555</u>
Total Expenses and Losses				
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS	(667,208)	4,688,473	-	4,021,265
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>14,366,732</u>	<u>14,536,700</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>28,903,432</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 13,699,524</u>	<u>\$ 19,225,173</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 32,924,697</u>

See accompanying independent auditors' report.